information before resuming policy normalization. On the
inflation front, the Fed’s favored measure, the personal
consumption expenditure (PCE) deflator, moved up
measurably in January, sending the year-over-year increase to
1.3 percent from a year ago, nearly doubling the prior month’s
gain. The core PCE deflator (excluding food and energy items)
rose 1.7 percent from a year ago, the biggest gain since July
2014. While the PCE deflator moved in the right direction, we
believe it will likely stay below the Fed’s target of 2.0 percent
for some time before trending higher as the effects of the rise

in the dollar and the drop in oil prices wane. Overall, we

believe that labor market and inflation conditions support our
expectation that the Fed will raise the target twice by 25 basis
points each in June and December.

While recent positive developments in the labor market and domestic demand point to continued economic expansion
despite jitters over global financial market turmoil, the strong dollar and soft overseas demand suggest that trade will be a
meaningful drag on growth this year. The accumulated rise in the dollar of more than 20 percent since the second half of

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

'07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 H

o
u

rl
y
 E

a
rn

in
g

s

(S

A
,
Y

e
a

r-
o

v
e

r-
Y

e
a

r
%

 C
h

a
n

g
e

)

Average Hourly Earnings Growth Pulls Back
After a Recent Break-out

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

'05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16

N
F

IB
 S

m
a

ll
 B

u
s

in
e

s
s

 S
u

rv
e

y
 (

S
A

,
%

)

The Share of Small Businesses Planning to
Raise Compensation Continues to Move Lower

Net Share Planning to Raise Worker Compensation in
Next 3 Months

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

'00 '01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16

Unemployment Rates Are at Expansion Lows

Civilian Unemployment Rate: 16 yr +

U-6: Unemployed and Marginally Attached as a % of Labor Force

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

'06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16

P
e

rs
o

n
a

l
C

o
n

s
u

m
p

ti
o

n
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
:

C
h

a
in

 P
ri

c
e

 I
n

d
e

x
 (

Y
-o

-Y
 %

 C
h

a
n

g
e

)

Inflation Moves Toward the Fed Target

PCE: Price Index

PCE: Less Food and Energy

   3

2014 has been quite detrimental to U.S. exports.  Real exports
continued to weaken in January, posting the fourth straight year-
over-year drop. Real imports have also slowed in recent months,
but exports have declined faster. We expect net exports, along
with inventories and oil-related nonresidential investment, to
exert further drags on growth this year.